

BOROUGH OF MADISON  
50 KINGS ROAD  
MADISON, NJ 07940

**2022 TREE PRUNING & TREE REMOVAL SERVICES  
BID OPENING  
JANUARY 27, 2022 AT 10:00AM**

POSTED JANUARY 27, 2022

The following is a list of the bids received for the 2022 Tree Pruning & Tree Removal Services. They are listed in the order in which they were opened. Bids still need to be reviewed. As dictated by law, an award will be made or all bids will be rejected within 60 days.

**Request 1 – Tree Pruning**

A crew (2 men) as defined in the Detailed and General Specifications with all necessary equipment, a service truck/chipper along with all saws and other incidental tools and signage required to complete the work.

**Request 2 – Elevating Street Trees**

A crew (2 men) as defined in the Detailed and General Specifications with all necessary equipment, a service truck/chipper along with all saws and other incidental tools and signage required to complete the work.

**Request 3 – Tree Removal / Stump Grinding**

A crew (2 men) as defined in the Detailed and General Specifications with an aerial lift (minimum 45 ft with chipper), a service truck/chipper along with all saws and other incidental tools and signage required to complete the work. The prices for tree removal shall include stump grinding.

Bid will be awarded to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder based on a total cost for 100 hours for Request 1 and 200 hours for Request 2 plus total tree removal costs. There is no guarantee as to the number of hours or removed trees - formula is for basis of award only.

**Almstead Tree and Shrub Care Co. LLC, North Haledon, NJ**

Request 1 Hourly Rate - \$180.00

Request 2 Hourly Rate - \$180.00

Tree removal

Tree Sizes – Diameter Inches	Unit Price Per Tree in Borough Right of Way
Up to 12 inches	\$250.00
Over 12 inches to 18 inches	\$1,200.00
Over 18 inches to 24 inches	\$1,700.00
Over 24 inches to 30 inches	\$2,000.00
Over 30 inches to 36 inches	\$2,300.00
Over 36 inches to 42 inches	\$2,700.00
Over 42 inches to 48 inches	\$3,300.00
Over 48 inches	\$3,300.00
	<b>\$ 16,750.00</b>
	<b>Total Column (X)</b>

Request 1: 100 hrs x \$180.00 = \$18,000.00

Request 2: 200 hrs x \$ 180.00= \$36,000.00

Column (X): = \$16,750.00

Basis of Award: Total cost: **\$70,750.00**

**Honor Tree Service, Inc., Madison, NJ**

Request 1 Hourly Rate - \$87.00  
Request 2 Hourly Rate - \$87.00

Tree removal

Tree Sizes – Diameter Inches	Unit Price Per Tree in Borough Right of Way
Up to 12 inches	\$80.00
Over 12 inches to 18 inches	\$250.00
Over 18 inches to 24 inches	\$525.00
Over 24 inches to 30 inches	\$775.00
Over 30 inches to 36 inches	\$1,100.00
Over 36 inches to 42 inches	\$1,400.00
Over 42 inches to 48 inches	\$2,000.00
Over 48 inches	\$2,250.00
	<b>\$ 8,380.00</b>
	<b>Total Column (X)</b>

Request 1: 100 hrs x \$87.00 = \$8,700.00  
Request 2: 200 hrs x \$87.00 = \$17,400.00  
Column (X): = \$8,380.00

Basis of Award: Total cost: **\$34,480.00**

**Downes Tree Service Co., Inc., Hawthorne, NJ**

Request 1 Hourly Rate - \$230.00

Request 2 Hourly Rate - \$230.00

Tree removal

Tree Sizes – Diameter Inches	Unit Price Per Tree in Borough Right of Way
Up to 12 inches	\$300.00
Over 12 inches to 18 inches	\$650.00
Over 18 inches to 24 inches	\$925.00
Over 24 inches to 30 inches	\$1,975.00
Over 30 inches to 36 inches	\$2,450.00
Over 36 inches to 42 inches	\$2,850.00
Over 42 inches to 48 inches	\$3,450.00
Over 48 inches	\$3,975.00
	<b>\$ 16,575.00</b>
	<b>Total Column (X)</b>

Request 1: 100 hrs x \$230.00 = \$23,000.00

Request 2: 200 hrs x \$230.00 = \$46,000.00

Column (X): = \$16,575.00

Basis of Award: Total cost: **\$85,575.00**

**Dom's Tree Service, Port Washington, NY**

Request 1 Hourly Rate - \$280.00

Request 2 Hourly Rate - \$280.00

Tree Removal

Tree Sizes – Diameter Inches	Unit Price Per Tree in Borough Right of Way
Up to 12 inches	\$480.00
Over 12 inches to 18 inches	\$950.00
Over 18 inches to 24 inches	\$1,845.00
Over 24 inches to 30 inches	\$2,830.00
Over 30 inches to 36 inches	\$3,330.00
Over 36 inches to 42 inches	\$3,830.00
Over 42 inches to 48 inches	\$4,330.00
Over 48 inches	\$4,830.00
	<b>\$ <u>22,425.00</u></b> <b>Total Column (X)</b>

Request 1: 100 hrs x \$280.00 = \$28,000.00

Request 2: 200 hrs x \$280.00 = \$56,000.00

Column (X): = \$22,425.00

Basis of Award: Total cost: **\$106,425.00**

**Rich Tree Service, Inc., South Plainfield, NJ**

Request 1 Hourly Rate - \$200.00

Request 2 Hourly Rate - \$200.00

Tree Removal

Tree Sizes – Diameter Inches	Unit Price Per Tree in Borough Right of Way
Up to 12 inches	\$100.00
Over 12 inches to 18 inches	\$775.00
Over 18 inches to 24 inches	\$1,200.00
Over 24 inches to 30 inches	\$2,100.00
Over 30 inches to 36 inches	\$2,600.00
Over 36 inches to 42 inches	\$3,800.00
Over 42 inches to 48 inches	\$4,200.00
Over 48 inches	\$4,900.00
	<b>\$ <u>19,675.00</u></b> <b>Total Column (X)</b>

Request 1: 100 hrs x \$200.00 = \$20,000.00

Request 2: 200 hrs x \$200.00 = \$40,000.00

Column (X): = \$19,675.00

Basis of Award: Total cost: **\$79,675.00**